## **RESOLUTION No. 3580**

## A RESOLUTION OF INTENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA TO DECLARE CERTAIN MUNICIPAL PROPERTY AS SURPLUS PROPERTY

**WHEREAS**, the City of Red Lodge Public Works Department has in its possession certain items of municipal property which are no longer needed for public purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the Montana Code Annotated §7-8-4201 authorizes a city or town to sell, dispose of, donate, or lease any property belonging by resolution or ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Public Works Department no longer has need for these items and finds the property no longer useful; and

**WHEREAS**, the Public Works Department is desirous of selling the surplus property by placing the municipal property and information regarding the municipal property on the public surplus website for sale.

## **NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council:

1. That the City Council of Red Lodge hereby declares the following property as surplus property:

1989 Peterbilt Dump truck 1995 Freightliner FL-80 Plow Truck 1993 Freightliner FL-70 Plow Truck Core Cut CC2500 Concrete Saw and Blades 6 Door Locker Set, 6ft x 5ft x 1ft

2. That the City Council of Red Lodge hereby authorizes the Public Works Director, Jim Bushnell, to sell the above listed surplus city property on the public surplus website.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 13th day of July, 2021.

City of Red Lodge:

William Larson, Mayor

Attest:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk